Latest Practicable Date on which there were trades in the Shares) and accordingly, the
maximum amount of funds (excluding brokerage, stamp duties, commission, applicable
goods and services tax and other related expenses) required for effecting such Market Share
Purchases would amount to approximately S$9,080,741;

 (c) in the case of Off-Market Purchases, the Maximum Price was S$0.875 (being 20% above
the average of the closing market prices of a Share over the last 5 Market Days prior to
the Latest Practicable Date on which there were trades in the Shares) and accordingly, the
maximum amount of funds (excluding brokerage, stamp duties, commission, applicable
goods and services tax and other related expenses) required for effecting such Off-Market
Purchases would amount to approximately S$10,386,469;

 (d) Share Purchases are made entirely out of capital and Shares purchased are kept as
Treasury Shares; and

 (e) the Share Purchases took place on 31 December 2024;

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase
Market

Purchase
Off-Market
Purchase

Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

As at 31 December 2024

Shareholders’ Funds (S$) 259,217,000 250,136,000 248,831,000 210,650,000 201,569,000 200,264,000

NTA (S$) 261,666,000 252,585,000 251,280,000 210,168,000 201,087,000 199,782,000

Current Assets (S$) 136,797,000 127,716,000 126,411,000 99,862,000 90,781,000 89,476,000

Current Liabilities (S$) 34,862,000 34,862,000 34,862,000 7,843,000 7,843,000 7,843,000

Cash & Cash Equivalent(1) (S$) 66,111,000 57,030,000 55,725,000 43,271,000 34,190,000 32,885,000

Total Borrowings(2) (S$) 7,408,000 7,408,000 7,408,000 2,105,000 2,105,000 2,105,000

Net Profi t attributable to
Shareholders (S$) 1,092,000 1,092,000 1,092,000 11,078,000 11,078,000 11,078,000

Number of Shares 118,702,500 106,832,250 106,832,250 118,702,500 106,832,250 106,832,250

Weighted Average Number
of Shares 118,702,500 118,670,068 118,670,068 118,702,500 118,670,068 118,670,068

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (S$)(3) 2.20 2.36 2.35 1.77 1.88 1.87

Net Gearing (times)(4) NA NA NA NA NA NA

EPS (cents)(5) 0.92 0.92 0.92 9.33 9.34 9.34

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Notes:

  (1) Assuming the Company uses cash to fund the purchase of Shares.

  (2) Total Borrowings include the amount of liabilities arising from borrowings from banks, other fi nancial
institutions and subsidiaries.